Notes 159

Sensitivity Analysis for Foreign Exchange, Interest Rate and Market Price Risks:

The Salzgitter Group is exposed to a variety of financial risks. These, as defined by the sensitivity analysis

prescribed under IFRS 7, are interest rate risks, currency risks and other price risks. For the interest rate risks, the

sensitivity analysis assumes a change of 100 base points in the market interest rate. With regard to the currency

risks, a fluctuation of 10% in the Group companies’ respective functional currencies against the foreign
currencies is assumed. The other price risks arise for the Salzgitter Group from changes in commodity prices or

stock market indices. In this case, the impact of a 10 % change in the respective quoted prices is taken into

account. The sensitivities are ascertained by banks or by means of internal calculations using acknowledged

methods (for example, Black-Scholes, Heath-Jarrow-Morton). The portfolio of financial instruments as of the

balance sheet date is representative of the financial year as a whole.

2021/12/31

Recognized
in profit
and loss

Affecting
equity Total

Recognized
in profit
and loss

Affecting
equity Total

Degree of sensitivity +10 % +10 % +10 % –10 % –10 % –10 %

USD –28.4 –24.0 –52.4 28.9 29.6 58.5

GBP 2.3 6.7 9.0 –2.8 –8.2 –11.0

Other currencies 5.3 4.5 9.8 –6.5 –5.5 –12.0

Currency sensitivities –20.8 –12.8 –33.6 19.6 15.9 35.5

Degree of sensitivity +100 bp +100 bp +100 bp –100 bp –100 bp –100 bp

Interest rate sensitivities – – – – – –

Degree of sensitivity +10 % +10 % +10 % –10 % –10 % –10 %

Coking coal – 19.0 19.0 – –19.0 –19.0

Iron ore – 8.9 8.9 – –8.9 –8.9

Other – –7.6 –7.6 – 7.6 7.6

Other price sensitivities – 20.3 20.3 – –20.3 –20.3

2020/12/31

Recognized
in profit
and loss

Affecting
equity Total

Recognized
in profit
and loss

Affecting
equity Total

Degree of sensitivity +10 % +10 % +10 % –10 % –10 % –10 %

USD –24.4 –12.8 –37.2 29.8 15.9 45.7

GBP 0.7 1.7 2.4 –0.9 –2.1 –3.0

Other currencies 3.5 0.4 3.9 –4.1 –0.5 –4.6

Currency sensitivities –20.2 –10.7 –30.9 24.8 13.3 38.1

Degree of sensitivity +100 bp +100 bp +100 bp –100 bp –100 bp –100 bp

Interest rate sensitivities – – – – – –

Degree of sensitivity +10 % +10 % +10 % –10 % –10 % –10 %

Coking coal – 10.7 10.7 – –10.7 –10.7

Iron ore – 9.8 9.8 – –9.8 –9.8

Other – –4.0 –4.0 – 4.0 4.0

Other price sensitivities – 16.5 16.5 – –16.5 –16.5

Consolidated Financial Statements
Notes   160

Offsetting Financial Instruments

Salzgitter AG generally only concludes financial futures transactions with banks with which it already has a

business relationship. Financial futures transactions are only concluded on the basis of a standardized contract

for financial futures transactions. This agreement contains a conditional netting agreement according to which

– in the event of insolvency – the party that owes the higher amount pays the difference.

Derivatives with, respectively, positive or negative market values are not netted with each other in the balance